MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Снар. 35

Chapter 35.

An Act to authorize the town of Winthrop to erect and maintain a Wharf in Lake Maranocook, in the county of Kennebec.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Wharf authorized at southerly end of Lake Maranocook. The town of Winthrop is hereby authorized to raise by taxation such an amount of money as it may deem necessary to erect, maintain and control a wharf at any point on the southerly end of Lake Maranocook, and said town is hereby authorized to erect, maintain and control a wharf from any point of the shore on the southerly end of Lake Maranocook.

Approved February 14, 1905.

Chapter 36.

An Act authorizing the Orono Water Company to take water from Chemo Lake and Chemo Stream in the town of Bradley.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

rights, powers and privileges granted to said company by chap-

Section I. The Orono Water Company, in addition to the

Authorized to take water from Chemo lake and Chemo stream.

ter three hundred and ninety-six of the private and special laws of the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, is hereby authorized, for the purposes set forth in said act, to take and use water from Chemo lake and from Chemo stream in the town of Bradley; to conduct the same through the said town of Bradley to the system of waterworks of said company in the town of Orono; for that purpose to survey for, locate, lay, erect and maintain suitable dams, reservoirs and machinery, pipes, aqueducts and fixtures, within said town of Bradley; to carry its pipes or aqueducts under or over any watercourse, bridge, street, highway or other way within said town of Bradley; to enter, pass over and excavate any lands, and to take and hold by purchase or otherwise, any real estate, rights of way or of water, and in general to do any acts necessary, convenient or proper, in the town of

—may maintain dams, etc.

--may lay pipes in town of Bradley.

--may take and hold lands.

Liability for damages.

act of incorporation of said Orono Water Company.

Section 2. Said Orono Water Company shall be held liable to pay all damages that shall be sustained by any person or corporation by the taking of any land, water or other property, or by excavating through any land for the purpose of laying down pipes and aqueducts or building any reservoir, stand pipe or other structure herein authorized to be built, and also damages

Bradley for carrying out any of the purposes specified in the

for any injury resulting from said acts, and if any person or corporation sustaining damages as aforesaid and said Orono Water Company cannot mutually agree upon the sum to be paid therefor, or upon some other means of determining the same, then and in such case any such person or corporation or said determined. Orono Water Company is hereby authorized to file a petition in the clerk's office of the supreme judicial court for the county of Penobscot, addressed to any justice of said court, who, after notice to all persons interested, and a hearing, shall appoint one disinterested appraiser for the purpose of fixing the valuation of said property. The appraiser so appointed, after due notice and hearing, shall fix the valuation of said property. His report. shall be filed in said clerk's office within thirty days after his appointment, and any justice of said court, after notice and hearing, may confirm or reject the same or recommit it if justice so requires. The award of such appraiser shall be conclusive as to valuation but any questions of title to property valued by him shall be determined by such single justice. Upon the confirmation of said report such single justice, after hearing, may make final decree upon the entire matter, including the application of the purchase money, discharge of liens and other incumbrances and transfer of the property, jurisdiction over which is hereby conferred with the same power to enforce said decree as in equity cases. The findings of such single justice shall be final. The costs and expenses arising under the provisions of -costs, how borne. this act shall be borne and paid as directed by the justice making the final decree.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1905.

Chapter 37.

An Act to change the name of the Sanford Light and Water Company and enlarge its powers.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The name of the Sanford Light and Water Company, organized under the general laws of the state as recorded in the book of corporations in the office of the secretary of state in volume ten, page five hundred and twenty-one is hereby changed to Sanford Water Company.

Name

Section 2. Said company is hereby authorized to acquire, Authorized to hold and dispose of shares of capital stock and mortgage bonds and dispose